
 

Descendants of Isaac Rue 

Generation 1 

1. ISAAC1 RUE was born on Jan 30, 1793 in Cranbury, NJ. He died in Nov 1841 in Middlesex Co, NJ. 
He married REBECCA TEN EYCK. She was born in 1791 in New Jersey. She died in 1845 in 
Spotswood, NJ.  

Isaac Rue and Rebecca Ten Eyck had the following children: 

2. i. JOHN L2 RUE was born on Feb 05, 1818 in Spotswood, NJ. He died on Dec 13, 
1889 in Brooklyn, NY. He married AMANDA DEVOE. She was born in 1826 in New 
York. She died on Apr 19, 1906 in Brooklyn, NY.  

 ii. ABRAHAM TEN EYCK RUE was born in 1820 in Spotswood, NJ. He died on Jan 12, 
1883 in Brooklyn, NY. 

3. iii. MARY RUE was born in 1825 in Middlesex Co, NJ. She died on May 01, 1863 in 
South Amboy, NJ. She married CHARLES FISH. He was born on Dec 10, 1801 in 
South Amboy, NJ. He died on Apr 08, 1875 in South Amboy, NJ.  

Generation 2 

2. JOHN L2 RUE (Isaac1) was born on Feb 05, 1818 in Spotswood, NJ. He died on Dec 13, 1889 in 
Brooklyn, NY. He married AMANDA DEVOE. She was born in 1826 in New York. She died on Apr 
19, 1906 in Brooklyn, NY.  

John L Rue and Amanda Devoe had the following children: 

4. i. ISAAC TENEYCK3 RUE was born on Dec 23, 1845 in Machoponix, NJ (Place of birth 
from obituary). He died on Mar 16, 1929 in Matawan, NJ. He married Wilamenia 
Seward on Dec 25, 1868 in South Amboy, NJ. She was born in Feb 1853 in New 
Jersey. She died on Mar 15, 1937 in Miami, Fl.  

 ii. SARAH AMANDA RUE was born on Jul 08, 1849 in Lamington, NJ. She died on Nov 
09, 1915 in Brooklyn, NY. 

 iii. MARY RUE was born about 1859 in New Jersey. She died on Mar 02, 1948 in New 
York, NY. She married (1) J THOMAS LYNCH. She married (2) ROBERT Y SLATER on 
Jan 05, 1903 in Washington, DC. He was born about 1877.  

3. MARY2 RUE (Isaac1) was born in 1825 in Middlesex Co, NJ. She died on May 01, 1863 in South 
Amboy, NJ. She married CHARLES FISH. He was born on Dec 10, 1801 in South Amboy, NJ. He 
died on Apr 08, 1875 in South Amboy, NJ.  

Charles Fish and Mary Rue had the following children: 

5. i. EMMA MARIE3 FISH was born in Oct 1849 in South Amboy, NJ. She died on Feb 03, 
1915 in Allenhurst, N J. She married Harry Clay Perrine Sr in 1867. He was born 
on Mar 06, 1843 in Spotswood, NJ. He died on Jul 21, 1915 in South Amboy, NJ.  

6. ii. MARY SLACK FISH was born on Jun 24, 1853 in South Amboy, NJ. She died on Sep 
19, 1934 in Matawan, NJ. She married Henry Arrowsmith, son of Thomas Henry 
Arrowsmith and Ann Eliza Bedle, on Dec 27, 1876 in Sooth Amboy, NJ. He was 
born on Feb 20, 1844 in Matawan, NJ. He died on Dec 02, 1921 in Matawan, NJ.  

Generation 3 

4. ISAAC TENEYCK3 RUE (John L2, Isaac1) was born on Dec 23, 1845 in Machoponix, NJ (Place of 
birth from obituary). He died on Mar 16, 1929 in Matawan, NJ. He married Wilamenia Seward on 
Dec 25, 1868 in South Amboy, NJ. She was born in Feb 1853 in New Jersey. She died on Mar 
15, 1937 in Miami, Fl.  

Isaac TenEyck Rue and Wilamenia Seward had the following children: 

7. i. MARY "MAYME" FISH4 RUE was born in Jan 1876 in Brooklyn, NY. She died on Dec 
09, 1924 in West Paterson, NJ. She married Leroy Charles Stark on Nov 27, 1902 
in New Jersey. He was born on Aug 16, 1877 in New York. He died on Dec 08, 
1961 in Miami, Fl.  

 ii. JANE SEWARD RUE was born in Aug 1879 in New York. 



 

Generation 3 (cont.) 

 iii. JOHN I RUE was born on Apr 27, 1880 in Matawan, NJ. He died on Sep 17, 1883 in 
South Amboy, NJ. 

5. EMMA MARIE3 FISH (Mary2 Rue, Isaac1 Rue) was born in Oct 1849 in South Amboy, NJ. She died 
on Feb 03, 1915 in Allenhurst, N J. She married Harry Clay Perrine Sr in 1867. He was born on 
Mar 06, 1843 in Spotswood, NJ. He died on Jul 21, 1915 in South Amboy, NJ.  

Harry Clay Perrine Sr and Emma Marie Fish had the following children: 

8. i. HARRY CLAY4 PERRINE JR was born on Mar 08, 1869 in South Amboy, NJ. He died 
on Oct 17, 1956 in South Amboy, NJ. He married Jane Leonard Atwater on Nov 
16, 1898 in Brooklyn, NY. She was born on Aug 17, 1870 in Brooklyn, NY. She 
died on Apr 18, 1963 in Middletown, NJ.  

 ii. CHARLES FISH PERRINE was born on Oct 02, 1877 in New Jersey. He died on May 
21, 1879 in New Jersey (Howland Delano Perrine, Daniel Perrin, "The Huguenot" 
and his Descendants in America (South Orange, NJ 1910)). 

6. MARY SLACK3 FISH (Mary2 Rue, Isaac1 Rue) was born on Jun 24, 1853 in South Amboy, NJ. She 
died on Sep 19, 1934 in Matawan, NJ. She married Henry Arrowsmith, son of Thomas Henry 
Arrowsmith and Ann Eliza Bedle, on Dec 27, 1876 in Sooth Amboy, NJ. He was born on Feb 20, 
1844 in Matawan, NJ. He died on Dec 02, 1921 in Matawan, NJ.  

Henry Arrowsmith and Mary Slack Fish had the following children: 

 i. ELIZA BEDLE4 ARROWSMITH was born on Oct 20, 1877 in South Amboy, NJ. She 
died on Oct 23, 1962 in Hazlet, NJ. 

 ii. MARY EMMA ARROWSMITH was born on Sep 06, 1879 in Matawan, NJ. She died on 
Nov 07, 1895 in Matawan, NJ. 

 iii. JULIA DENTON ARROWSMITH was born on Jan 12, 1884 in Matawan, NJ. She died 
on May 03, 1959 in Matawan, NJ. 

Generation 4 

7. MARY "MAYME" FISH4 RUE (Isaac TenEyck3, John L2, Isaac1) was born in Jan 1876 in Brooklyn, 
NY. She died on Dec 09, 1924 in West Paterson, NJ. She married Leroy Charles Stark on Nov 
27, 1902 in New Jersey. He was born on Aug 16, 1877 in New York. He died on Dec 08, 1961 in 
Miami, Fl.  

Leroy Charles Stark and Mary "Mayme" Fish Rue had the following children: 

9. i. ROBERT RUE5 STARK was born on Jun 05, 1905 in Matawan, NJ. He died on Sep 
25, 1988 in Winston-Salem, NC. He married Hilda Van Brackle, daughter of 
Lefferts Van Brackle and Lillian Hankins, about 1930. She was born on Jun 30, 
1905 in Matawan, NJ. She died on Dec 20, 2002 in Winston-Salem, NC.  

10. ii. HELEN GRIGGS STARK was born on Sep 26, 1906 in New Jersey. She died on Dec 
24, 2001 in New Jersey. She married Donald Sydney Fuerth on Jun 08, 1940 in 
Miami, Fl. He was born on Mar 15, 1910 in Newark, NJ. He died on Jun 11, 1997 
in Freehold Township, NJ.  

8. HARRY CLAY4 PERRINE JR (Emma Marie3 Fish, Mary2 Rue, Isaac1 Rue) was born on Mar 08, 1869 
in South Amboy, NJ. He died on Oct 17, 1956 in South Amboy, NJ. He married Jane Leonard 
Atwater on Nov 16, 1898 in Brooklyn, NY. She was born on Aug 17, 1870 in Brooklyn, NY. She 
died on Apr 18, 1963 in Middletown, NJ.  

Harry Clay Perrine Jr and Jane Leonard Atwater had the following children: 

11. i. EMMA LARUE5 PERRINE was born on Dec 18, 1899 in South Amboy, NJ. She died 
on Feb 24, 1994 in Jackson, NJ. She married Kenneth William Lequier on Aug 26, 
1920 in Glen Ridge , NJ. He was born on Aug 11, 1900 in Red Bank, NJ. He died 
on Sep 03, 1989 in Brooklyn, NY.  

 ii. HARRY CLAY PERRINE III was born on Dec 29, 1901 in South Amboy, NJ. He died in 
1902 in South Amboy, NJ. 

12. iii. 
 

C HARLES F ISH P ERRINE was born on Jan 20, 1903 in South Amboy, NJ. He died on 

Jan 08, 1997 in Middletown Township, NJ. He married M ARGARET R OLLINS . She 

was born about 1908 in Rhode Island. She died on Dec 06, 2003 in Fair Haven, 



 

Generation 4 (cont.) 

 

was born about 1908 in Rhode Island. She died on Dec 06, 2003 in Fair Haven, NJ. 

 iv. JOHN PERRINE was born in 1905 in South Amboy, NJ. He died in 1905 in South 
Amboy, NJ. 

13. v. ELSIE ATWATER PERRINE was born on Feb 18, 1907 in South Amboy, NJ. She died 
on Jul 26, 1964 in Rabun Co, Ga. She married James Francis Thornton Sr in Oct 
1929 in New Jersey. He was born on Jan 28, 1907 in Athens, Ga. He died on Oct 
07, 1975 in Clarke Co, Ga.  

Generation 5 

9. ROBERT RUE5 STARK (Mary "Mayme" Fish4 Rue, Isaac TenEyck3 Rue, John L2 Rue, Isaac1 Rue) 
was born on Jun 05, 1905 in Matawan, NJ. He died on Sep 25, 1988 in Winston-Salem, NC. He 
married Hilda Van Brackle, daughter of Lefferts Van Brackle and Lillian Hankins, about 1930. She 
was born on Jun 30, 1905 in Matawan, NJ. She died on Dec 20, 2002 in Winston-Salem, NC.  

Robert Rue Stark and Hilda Van Brackle had the following child: 

14. i. RICHARD LEROY6 STARK SR was born on Jan 16, 1931 in Baltimore, Md. He died on 
Apr 21, 2013 in Advance, NC. He married Elizabeth Ann Mahaffey on May 23, 
1953 in Jacksonville, Fl. She was born on Mar 14, 1933. She died on Oct 24, 2007 
in Advance, NC.  

10. HELEN GRIGGS5 STARK (Mary "Mayme" Fish4 Rue, Isaac TenEyck3 Rue, John L2 Rue, Isaac1 Rue) 
was born on Sep 26, 1906 in New Jersey. She died on Dec 24, 2001 in New Jersey. She married 
Donald Sydney Fuerth on Jun 08, 1940 in Miami, Fl. He was born on Mar 15, 1910 in Newark, 
NJ. He died on Jun 11, 1997 in Freehold Township, NJ.  

Donald Sydney Fuerth and Helen Griggs Stark had the following child: 

15. i. MARION JEAN6 FUERTH was born on May 17, 1948 in Williamsport, Pa. She died on 
Jul 26, 1995 in Cape May Co, NJ. She married Ronald Charles McArthur on May 
31, 1969 in East Orange, NJ.  

11. EMMA LARUE5 PERRINE (Harry Clay4  Jr, Emma Marie3 Fish, Mary2 Rue, Isaac1 Rue) was born on 
Dec 18, 1899 in South Amboy, NJ. She died on Feb 24, 1994 in Jackson, NJ. She married 
Kenneth William Lequier on Aug 26, 1920 in Glen Ridge , NJ. He was born on Aug 11, 1900 in 
Red Bank, NJ. He died on Sep 03, 1989 in Brooklyn, NY.  

Kenneth William Lequier and Emma LaRue Perrine had the following children: 

16. i. KENNETH WILLIAM6 LEQUIER JR was born on Jun 02, 1921 in Red Bank, NJ. He died 
on Oct 27, 2003 in Neptune, NJ. He married Shirley Ruth Philips on Jan 28, 1950 
in Riverton, NJ. She was born on Jul 23, 1927.  

17. ii. HARRY PERRINE LEQUIER was born on Jul 27, 1922 in Red Bank, NJ. He died on 
May 16, 2011 in Mars Hill, NC. He married (1) BETH GLASS. He married (2) 
MARJORIE JANET GEISLER on Sep 05, 1948 in Brooklyn, NY. She was born on Aug 
16, 1925 in Camden, NJ. She died on Feb 18, 1992 in Transylvania, NC.  

12. CHARLES FISH5 PERRINE (Harry Clay4  Jr, Emma Marie3 Fish, Mary2 Rue, Isaac1 Rue) was born 
on Jan 20, 1903 in South Amboy, NJ. He died on Jan 08, 1997 in Middletown Township, NJ. He 
married MARGARET ROLLINS. She was born about 1908 in Rhode Island. She died on Dec 06, 
2003 in Fair Haven, NJ.  

Charles Fish Perrine and Margaret Rollins had the following children: 

 i. JANE ELLEN6 PERRINE was born on Oct 30, 1929 in New Jersey. She married 
Joseph C. Beres on Jul 17, 1954 in Villanova , Pa. He was born on Apr 22, 1926 
in Osceola Mills, Pa. He died on May 30, 2019 in Washington Crossing, Pa.  

 ii. HARRY CLAY PERRINE was born in Jan 1934 in New Jersey. He married Elida M 
Scott on Aug 03, 1963 in Perth Amboy, NJ. She was born in 1942.  

18. iii. CHARLES ROLLINS PERRINE was born on Dec 26, 1944 in Long Branch, NJ. He died 
on Jan 17, 2007 in Long Branch, NJ. He married ETEL B. She was born in Apr 
1950.  

13. 
 

E LSIE A TWATER 5 P ERRINE (Harry Clay 4 Jr, Emma Marie 3 Fish, Mary 2 Rue, Isaac 1 Rue) was born 

on Feb 18, 1907 in South Amboy, NJ. She died on Jul 26, 1964 in Rabun Co, Ga. She married 



 

Generation 5 (cont.) 

 

on Feb 18, 1907 in South Amboy, NJ. She died on Jul 26, 1964 in Rabun Co, Ga. She married James Francis Thornton Sr in Oct 1929 in New Jersey. He was born on Jan 28, 1907 in Athens, 

Ga. He died on Oct 07, 1975 in Clarke Co, Ga. 

James Francis Thornton Sr and Elsie Atwater Perrine had the following children: 

19. i. JAMES FRANCIS6 THORNTON JR was born on Apr 11, 1933 in Athens, Ga. He died 
on Nov 10, 2013 in Athens, Ga. He married Sarah Rosalind "Lyn" Woodward on 
Aug 30, 1958 in Asheville, NC. She was born about 1939 in Georgia.  

20. ii. JANE PERRINE THORNTON was born on Nov 10, 1938 in Athens, Ga. She died on 
Oct 24, 2004. She married RICHARD D HESTER SR.  

Generation 6 

14. RICHARD LEROY6 STARK SR (Robert Rue5, Mary "Mayme" Fish4 Rue, Isaac TenEyck3 Rue, John L2 
Rue, Isaac1 Rue) was born on Jan 16, 1931 in Baltimore, Md. He died on Apr 21, 2013 in 
Advance, NC. He married Elizabeth Ann Mahaffey on May 23, 1953 in Jacksonville, Fl. She was 
born on Mar 14, 1933. She died on Oct 24, 2007 in Advance, NC.  

Richard Leroy Stark Sr and Elizabeth Ann Mahaffey had the following children: 

 i. RICHARD LEROY7 STARK JR. He married Cynthia Lynne Hayes on Sep 15, 1984 in 
Bon Air, Va.  

 ii. MARJORIE ANN STARK.  She married Tim Robert Rogers on Aug 30, 1975 in 
Clemmons, NC.  

15. MARION JEAN6 FUERTH (Helen Griggs5 Stark, Mary "Mayme" Fish4 Rue, Isaac TenEyck3 Rue, 
John L2 Rue, Isaac1 Rue) was born on May 17, 1948 in Williamsport, Pa. She died on Jul 26, 
1995 in Cape May Co, NJ. She married Ronald Charles McArthur on May 31, 1969 in East 
Orange, NJ.  

Ronald Charles McArthur and Marion Jean Fuerth had the following child: 

 i. ERIN ELIXABETH7 MCARTHUR. She married Larry A Rivera III on Sep 06, 1998 in 
Mantua Township, NJ.  

16. KENNETH WILLIAM6 LEQUIER JR (Emma LaRue5 Perrine, Harry Clay4 Perrine Jr, Emma Marie3 
Fish, Mary2 Rue, Isaac1 Rue) was born on Jun 02, 1921 in Red Bank, NJ. He died on Oct 27, 
2003 in Neptune, NJ. He married Shirley Ruth Philips on Jan 28, 1950 in Riverton, NJ. She was 
born on Jul 23, 1927.  

Kenneth William Lequier Jr and Shirley Ruth Philips had the following children: 

 i. KENNETH WILLIAM7 LEQUIER III.  

 ii. ANNE LEQUIER.  

 iii. MARION LEQUIER.  

17. HARRY PERRINE6 LEQUIER (Emma LaRue5 Perrine, Harry Clay4 Perrine Jr, Emma Marie3 Fish, 
Mary2 Rue, Isaac1 Rue) was born on Jul 27, 1922 in Red Bank, NJ. He died on May 16, 2011 in 
Mars Hill, NC. He married (1) BETH GLASS. He married (2) MARJORIE JANET GEISLER on Sep 05, 
1948 in Brooklyn, NY. She was born on Aug 16, 1925 in Camden, NJ. She died on Feb 18, 1992 
in Transylvania, NC.  

Harry Perrine Lequier and Marjorie Janet Geisler had the following children: 

 i. ELIZABETH7 LEQUIER.  

 ii. EMMA LEQUIER.  

18. CHARLES ROLLINS6 PERRINE (Charles Fish5, Harry Clay4 Jr, Emma Marie3 Fish, Mary2 Rue, Isaac1 
Rue) was born on Dec 26, 1944 in Long Branch, NJ. He died on Jan 17, 2007 in Long Branch, 
NJ. He married ETEL B.  

Charles Rollins Perrine and Etel B had the following children: 

 i. EDWARD7 PERRINE.  

 ii. CHARLES B PERRINE.  

 iii. JOHN PERRINE.  



  

Generation 6 (cont.) 

19. JAMES FRANCIS6 THORNTON JR (Elsie Atwater5 Perrine, Harry Clay4 Perrine Jr, Emma Marie3 Fish, 
Mary2 Rue, Isaac1 Rue) was born on Apr 11, 1933 in Athens, Ga. He died on Nov 10, 2013 in 
Athens, Ga. He married Sarah Rosalind "Lyn" Woodward on Aug 30, 1958 in Asheville, NC.  

James Francis Thornton Jr and Sarah Rosalind "Lyn" Woodward had the following children: 

 i. ROSALIND7 THORNTON.  

 ii. KATHLEEN THORNTON.  

20. JANE PERRINE6 THORNTON (Elsie Atwater5 Perrine, Harry Clay4 Perrine Jr, Emma Marie3 Fish, 
Mary2 Rue, Isaac1 Rue) was born on Nov 10, 1938 in Athens, Ga. She died on Oct 24, 2004. She 
married RICHARD D HESTER SR.  

Richard D Hester Sr and Jane Perrine Thornton had the following children: 

 i. RICHARD D7 HESTER JR.  

 ii. JAMES T HESTER.  

 iii. HELEN JANIE HESTER.  

 iv. ELSIE HESTER HESTER.  


